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sl 10g (5% 59 + 7K 10mL)
__ (5N NaOH 100xn ul)

— 7Zth;=BMUJJ 10mL
RESFHF1X
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« Original Method(2003)

Fast and Easy Multiresidue Method Employing Acetonitrile Extraction/Partitioning and
“Dispersibe Solid-Phase Extraction” for the Determination of Pesticide Residues in
Produce

Michelangelo.A., et al. JJAOAC Int. 86, No.2, 412-431

e European EN 15662 Method(2008)

Foods of Plant Origin—Determination of Pesticide Residues Using GC-MS and/or LC-
MS/MS Following Acetonitrile Extraction/Partitioning and Clean up by Dispersive
SPE(QUEChERS-method)

e AOAC Official Method(2007)

Pesticide Residues in Foods by Acetonitril Extraction and Partitioning with Magnesium
Sulfate

AiSTI SCIENCE



RULEE D 01—

sit8 10g
—— 7.k (IO-Eie*Slq:'ZkﬁE)mL N NEHEES (— 4N
] = 7

 tR=RUL 10mL > JE.‘(:I;.%%E%(ACN)&KﬁD FE2(CIRDK
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QuEChERS stands for

Ouick Fasy Cheap Cffective Fugged Safe

and is the acronym for a highly beneficial analytical approach that vastly
simplifies the analysis of multiple pesticide residues in fruit, vegetables, cereals and processed products thereof.

The QuEChERS procedure entails a number of simple analytical steps and is thus fast and easy to perform and
little susceptible to errors. QuEChERS provides high recoveries for a very broad scope of pesticides belonging to

various chemical classes and the final extract, being solved in acetonitrile, gives full flexibility in the choice of the
determinative analysis technigue. Direct connection with liquid- and gas-chromatography is possible.

In brief the procedure entails the following steps:

Weigh 10 g of sample

add 10 mL acetonitrile and internal standard
agitate intensively

i nmdrn s

=l
[0 T T T [ @ As—ok | (fEE—t: Ah [Fa~ %% ~

http://quechers.cvua-stuttgart.de/
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SER 1 mL (Gt 1g4E)

S

mart-SPE C18-50 mg : 15

— R b hUIL 0.2mL
R
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S
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R
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GC-BZmuEIyO— (BE)

PE 1 mL (GRl1giE=)
A0 PERSMIL-ZK (1/1)  1mL

7 3

ﬁHR 1 mL  (GA40.5g1H=) BBME | & pcp-kemmE sz eT. Wt
S L& L TC18(C L3 BENBEDH
Smart SPE_C18-30 mg : EE | E.
))TTEH:'MQ < BRIE/KZ 1EICHRMISDIZET 2EE
- 10%&tE/K 20mL FIBDFRIZEA,
% EBTEHS RBRCIRELTUESBELN B
Smart-SPE C18-50 mg : 1£4F | BENLEE TRV,

|
”fi%lﬁi'}gé : 39
E#fE Smart-SPE PSA-30 : 153 || = BHHDOI>F1Sa—ohSias.

—AL PER-AREY (15/85) 1mL AHFTEEENI,
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DE1mL GHA 1 g fH=3)

|lsmart SPE C18-30mg+PSA-30mg
— B 0.4%FEESHEN)-) (pH2.5) 1mL

* BRMERENMENMES, X5/ —)L 1mL
R

— JK 0.5mL
| Smart SPE C18-50mg

— R A J—)L-7K (4/1) 1mL
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LC/MS/MS
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STQZE»7IJ VU —>3>5—

&) pIREIO—

STQ Application Note No. AS120907

*¥¥XY MA-GCB1

HnEon— B/ RS &
FHERICEDHFMERRER (GC—B1i%)

~
B 10g (+500 20pmRSIEER 50ul)
PEEZRUL 10mL

http://www.aisti.co.jp/appli/#appli0O8

©FEMEE (BUH$) : 10ppb
REIFTAZ OB/ AT LHRE 5Sppb
NaCl (Bt 1g o B FAEMIX-22, 31, 34,48, 51

s ST > BHHPCTZIUT—23> /) —h
Pleb:hum. g O;:T;njection IZ&BSCANME 0) P D F j 7 4) b% 7 \\J j LJ T L \ i
SR TERZMA-K (411D Tl X N | e “
— = < 7_: é k/ \o
=) ERE—F

DIVBKENal. KR 0.5¢ PEGIUEARMBA, 3. HREER
BODE (300rem S * ItV E R BOBRNED B RE
g B 9, CHIRMZSTWHKUESZEI
] ¢+ NRY eU>T ehYh

¥ XY _111017_¥A-BL AiSTI Application Note No. AS120907
No. | RES BN No. | REE B No. | REE B No. | REH ‘ EREN) ‘
76| Cypormethvin3 963 | 151 | Fluthiacet-metind £ 226 | Profencfes I 790
77_| Cypermethrin—4 1033 152 | Flutolanil 883 227_| Prohydrajasmon—1 799
78| Cyproconazele-1 812] | 153 | Flutriafol 531

75 [ GuprocomzoieZ 74| 164 | Fanate T 05 || 229 | Promatnn w28
80 | DEF(tribufos) 823 155 | Fluvalinate-2 918 230 | Propachlor 783
6| Acotochior 576 | 01 | Dotanativn 056|156 | Formothion G082 [ Prosum w6
[T [ Acrinathrin [ w2 [ e 558 157 | Fosthiazate 1 G0t 232 | Propahos 795
Alachlor 841 83 817 158 | Fosthiazate-2 138 233 | Propargite(BPPS) 807
84 819 158 | Halfenprox 759 234 | Propazine 858
0| Alethrin24 wa| | ws 052|160 | Hosaconszsle 008|205 | Propiconazale-t o1t
1| Ametryn sro] | w 632] | 161 | Hesasinone 210] | 2% | Proiconazole 2 728
T2 Aviotor 605 | [T Bisehuanid e | e ] 05| | 231 | Propour 02
13| Aramite-3 790 88 | Dichlorves 431 163 298 238 | Propyzamids 865
18 | Avarito-s 51| | o9 | oicooymet-t 555 | o0 [ Imbenconaeeh-dec- 1| | 20 | protiophos 025
15| Atrazine 745 90| Diclocymet-2 88.1 165_| Iprobenfos 818 240 | Pyraclofos 801
16| Azaconazole 810 91| Diclofop-methyl 835 166_| Iprodione 14 241 _| Pyrafiufen-ethyl 812
17| Azinphos-Methyl 342 92| Dicloran 987 167 | Isazophos 9039 242 _| Pyrazophos 822
18 | Benalaxyl 894 168 | Isofenphos 910 243 | Pyributicarb 840
19| Bendiocarb 812 94 | Diethofencarb 844 169 | Isofenphos P=0 882 244 | Pyridaben 781
20 | Benfluranlin 919 95 | Di 177 170_| Isoprocarbe %7 245 _| Pyridafenthion 843
21 | Benfuresate 883 96 | Di 115 171_| Isoprothiolane 915 246 _| Pyrifenox-1 700
2| Bonorscor 510 | 7 | Dutonican 193] | 172 [lsouthion a0a ] | 201 [ pyrenocz 710
71| BHo-apha 74| 56 | Dimesiporats 729] [ 17 [isouthion-ox 767 ]| 248 [ Pyrimetnand T
24 | BHC-beta 801 98 | Dimethametryn 853 174 | Kresoxim-methyl 858 249 | Pyrimidifen 118
25 | BHC-gamma 904 100 | Dimethanamid 849 175 | Lenacil 511 250 | Pyriminobac-mathy|~1 881

7 | BAc-detta 572 ]| 101 | Bimetiion 75| [ 176 | Watovior 57| | 251 | Pyrimncbar-metiyt2 [} [
27| Bifenox 919 252_| Pyriproxyfen 832
7| Bertien s | 10 [0 51| 118 | Motonacet 618 || 750 | Pyrocuton wa
29 | Btertanol 1 654 | 104 | Dioxathion [ 381 [ 179 | Metompyr-diotit [ 836] | %5 | Guinoclamine 9
30| Btertancl 2 52| | 105 | Dighenamide [ 660] | 180 [ Mepront [ 05| | 255 [Ouincishes 353
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xiREZEOYIE

— ~y N
F—AS—PMDiER
NRAFE : BEVLWVEDHELSIESL!
chlorpyrifos KANTOPES MIX_22-19-088
GC/MS EEE&# EMEGC/MS EREH(BE)
REFEB (D) | 20:02 REFEZ 1982
EEAF Y 314 EEAA 286, 314
EEAA Y 286, 197, 316 | TiEAA> 197
BIERA(ng) | 0.022
it s
CAS &2 2921-88-2 4
NTE 350.6
. S
DT C9H11CI3NO3PS SN, oboCHCH),
®EE 2.7 mPa (25°C) M
=
LogPow 4.7 cl cl
KIAFRE 1.4 mg/I (25°C)
pKa : N

ERE
GCOXRFEMNMRUF>Sa>HFAL A
I)URigfEisDiak
FEAOBNICKBIEXME
LogPOW - KiBfi#E
LCOXRFENRUFT>Sa>HFAA
EltHC187Z B U\ /zsl L EEA DI
BRI T DOBEHENDBITE
pKa
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e
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LogPOW = Log,,

KEPRIRE

\_ J
1-A045 ) —=I)REE _ Co — 1(QLogPOW

KIEPRIRE Cw
= iR 2T
LogPOW = -1 LogPOW = 3 LogPOW = 6
Co _,n1_ 1 Co _ 1n3_ 103 Co _ 106 = 106
Cw 107 = 10 Cw 10 1 Cw 1
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FoktE (1) BREKE (EEFEBTE)
D JN— A @

LogPow= -0.24

CH

AiSTI SCIENCE


http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E3%83%95%E3%82%A1%E3%82%A4%E3%83%AB:Water_molecule_3D.svg
http://ja.wikipedia.org/wiki/%E3%83%95%E3%82%A1%E3%82%A4%E3%83%AB:Hexane-3D-vdW.png
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GC-BZEmE I 0O—

77HR 0.5 mL  (Git#10.5g4H=) = C18, PLS3&6ICEBIHAEERAE
il 7K 0.2mL D,
Smart-SPE C18-30 mq : f5%! ||
— R T M-7K(4/1)  1mL & BIREEERET 3T & TREEERE
TR TESEEBHULED, BSSE3TeE
Al 7K 2mL haEaEE 2B,

— 15%EB18/K 20mL
Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : BR1F

H Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &#F

UIISZ%IE’Z'I;T% : 370

|
| @& Smart-SPE PSA-30:f6%& |
B PEby-n#YY (15/85) 1mL
EE (1 mL, PEh/A ) THRR)

GC/MS (K&FA25uL : 5iiA112.5mgtE=d) o
AL RS AISTI SCIENCE
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GC-BZEmE I 0O—

73ER 0.5 mL  (G#10.5g4H=3)

Al 7K 0.2mL & KERMITBZET, C18=="h—
|| ;ajrf_uspjg C18-30 mg : 5% FUYSTOREDRZSHTNS,

— SR PEMMI-7K(4/1)  1mL = KIDZFNIEZSVNF EERHEN
/)1L / N

il 7K 2mL
; =20 SE AN = =g
HSmart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &4 lrcon ik

—  15%RE1EK 20mL
Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : B{RIF
W518zKE 353

| {84 Smart-SPE PSA-30 : #6& |
B PER-AHY (15/85) 1mL
EE (1 mL, 72b/MH)THRER)

GC/MS (AREEA25ul : 5t#12.5mgtH=)
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A RO TEDRE

*x P EZRUIREICKDIBRIIRDEN)

[t'l:l?[:tggjiil TIS YEH : FEFTE x%u_’bﬁ
f—)%
- 100%ACN 80%ACN/7K
_ aanm:xwu%ﬁ ,_
iEmRTILa—IVE C18IC L BBFERS
; O EBHEDIMY) @BMRISIHEETL 27U
ORERERE.
.. 1848w =

& L0O%ACN

.. 80%ACN/K ACN;
. B7%ACN/K

w SOXACN/K g
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() FHhnkKE

(F) BHEEHRE FhbzbL/K

0.2mL 02mL 03mL 05mL

1 mL

1 mL

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Etoxazole
Etrimfos
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarimol
Fenbuconazole
Fenchlorphos
Fenitrothion
Fenobucarb
Fenothiocarb
Fenoxanil
Fenpropathrin
Fenpropemorph
Fensulfothion
Fenthion
Fenwvalerate—1
Fenvalerate—2
FIPRONIL
Flamprop—methyl
Fluacrypyrim
Flucythrinate—1
Flucythrinate—2
Fludioxonil
Flufenpyl—ethyl
Flumiclorac—pentyl
Flumioxazin
Fluguinaconazole
Fluridone
Flusilazole
Fluthiacet—methyl

100%

80%

75%

66%

50%

33%

e

() FmokE  (F) BHBEEHEE FEML/IK
02mL 02mL 03mL 05mL 1mL 1 mL HE
100% 80% 75% 66% 50% 33%

it&Hm%4

151

152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161

162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

Flutolanil 38.1
Flutriafol

Fluvalinate—1
Fluvalinate—2
Formothion
Fosthiazate—1
Fosthiazate—2
Halfenprox
Hexaconazole
Hexazinone
Imazamethabenz methyl
Imibenconazole
Imibenconazole—des—be
Iprobenfos

Iprodione

Isazophos

Isofenphos

Isofenphos P=0
Isoprocarbe
Isoprothiolane
Isoxathion
Isoxathion—ox
Kresoxim—methyl
Lenacil

Malathion

Mecarbam

Mefenacet
Mefenpyr—diethyl
Mepronil

Metalaxyl
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GC-BZEmE I 0O—

72H 0.5 mL  (GH#40.5g4H=)
wal 7K 0.2mL
Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : 15

— & PEAZMI-7K(4/1)  1mL

iR
: = KEFNTBLET. PLS3ICEESE

—/?ﬁbl] 7J< Zml_ ﬁﬁéﬁ%o
- Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : 1R®#F

| 15% 818Kk 20mL =~ 2 BRI ZITO ZETR~PEEX

o = \HE?"' q ':o

Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : B{R#F CORIENERRAZHR

| X RIBLENBVESEEERRLCET
IR5|8z)E : 393 HI)\—,

: — < KDFRNMEZHRET S ETRERG
&L Smart-SPE PSA-30 : 153 || WEESND.

AW 7ERU-ARYY (15/85) 1mL
TS (1 mL, PEby/nYTIHRE)

GC/MS (KESEA25UL : 5tE112.5mat) AiSTI SCIENCE




PLS3AD{RIFEH R

(B)YFmkE  (F) BEHIE Foh=ML/IK (B)FEmkE  (F) BUEHESE FHR=RIL/IK
No. iLatha 1 mL 2 mL 4 mL 10mL 20mL LogPow No. A=t E 1 mL 2 mL 4 mL i0mL 20mL LogPow
48% 35% 22% 11% 6% 48% 35% 22% 11% 6%

151 Flutolanil
152 Flutriafol
153 Fluvalinate—1
154 Fluvalinate—2
155 Formothion
156 Fosthiazate—1
157 Fosthiazate—-2
158 Halfenprox
159 Hexaconazole
160 Hexazinone
161 Imazamethabenz methyl
162 Imibenconazole
163 Imibenconazole—des—benzyl
164 Iprobenfos
165 Iprodione
5 166 Isazophos
5 167 Isofenphos
168 Isofenphos P=0
169 Isoprocarbe
170 Isoprothiolane
4.7 171 Isoxathion
142 Flucythrinate—2 4.7 172 Isoxathion—ox
143 Fludioxonil 173 Kresoxim—methyl
144 Flufenpyl—ethyl 36.8 174 Lenacil
145 Flumiclorac—pentyl 175 Malathion
146 Flumioxazin 176 Mecarbam
147 Flugquinaconazole 177 Mefenacet
148 Fluridone 178 Mefenpyr—diethyl
149 Flusilazole 179 Mepronil
150 Fluthiacet—methyl 180 Metalaxyl

121 Etoxazole

122 Etrimfos

123 Fenamidone
124 Fenamiphos
125 Fenarimol

126 Fenbuconazole
127 Fenchlorphos
128 Fenitrothion
129 Fenobucarb
130 Fenothiocarb
131 Fenoxanil

132 Fenpropathrin
133 Fenpropemorph
134 Fensulfothion
135 Fenthion

136 Fenvalerate—1
137 Fenvalerate—2
138 FIPRONIL

139 Flamprop—methyl
140 Fluacrypyrim
141 Flucythrinate—1
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GC-BZEmE I 0O—

72ER 0.5 mL  (G£#10.5g4H=H)

il 7K 0.2mL

Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : 1%
o PEM-MIN-K(4/1) 1mL
IR

w0 7K 2mL

Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : £
15%B1&/K 20mL

= PLS3MD+RNREREICEL D, PSAIC
> Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : B{RF L BRENRPALET S,
% Smart-SPE PSA-30 : 6% | ENER.
B PEh-n#Y (15/85) 1mL & BHBEOT7E ML EE R
TS (1 mL, 7Eb/NMY THRE) SceT. BBSENTHSUS

GC/MS (KESEA25uL : 5t4412.5mgia) AiSTI SCIENCE



BE - 14 A>3ZHREHE(PSA) & LogPow

L I
I

50/50 15/85

[E146

H -
HLHEH BOOD <

¥

CHNHDHDOHNCHD*HDHD-!
@ @ i

aQreb>/AFYH> (50/50)
®fH  E4H
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..
PSADS Dia Bk

BHBE  TEh-ATYULE T (FEhVEFE) BB TFEh-AXYULE T (FebvEEE)

&4 (50/50) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (10/90) (5/95) (0/100) &5 it&m4 (50/50) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (10/90) (5/95) (0/100)
Etofenprox Fluthiacet-methyl
Etoxazole . Flutolanil
Etrimfos Flutriafol
Fenamidone Fluvalinate—1
Fenamiphos Fluvalinate—-2
Fenarimol Formothion
Fenbuconazole Fosthiazate—1
Fenchlorphos Fosthiazate—2
Fenitrothion d Halfenprox
Fenobucarb Hexaconazole
Fenothiocarb ’ Hexazinone
Fenoxanil Imazamethabenz methy 33.9 43.4
Fenpropathrin Imibenconazole
Fenpropemorph J Imibenconazole—des—bg
Fensulfothion R Iprobenfos
Fenthion Iprodione
Fenvalerate—1 Isazophos
Fenvalerate—2 / Isofenphos
FIPRONIL : ’ Isofenphos P=0
Flamprop—methyl Isoprocarbe
Fluacrypyrim Isoprothiolane
Flucythrinate—1 Isoxathion
Flucythrinate-2 Isoxathion—ox
Fludioxonil d Kresoxim—methyl
Flufenpyl-ethyl Lenacil
Flumiclorac—pentyl Malathion
Flumioxazin Mecarbam
Fluquinaconazole Mefenacet
Fluridone Mefenpyr—diethyl
Flusilazole Mepronil
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A RDETEDREEZE

PSA-30mg JUV=F >
Pohy-nthy (1/1) -

[nwho2a] TIC Ef - FEEHE G

[100]—

(3/7) @ UJ—ILE

WLMJ—‘H—“\ Mo.2 0

: (1/4) OH
o ! Y

'Si'CH2CH2CH2NHCH2CH2N H2

| (15/85) |N-ZFOELIFLOSFZ>
| L —RAE(FM : N - BB A>3z

5 p~--'| P p P Standard >PEMDLERZE TFIFB EPSAICKD
5 RERFEEDIREIIRIS <D
No5 PRSI VA LV iprrg Al i Na.5 >7t I‘)-,\:‘:U‘)( 1 5/85)73‘%@

I I -
RT—> 1000 1500 20410 2500 a0:40 smw R.T. (min:sec)

E3. ESNAERZRAWEPSASZ”hH— MUy S LiEHBER N -0
by [EXBSCANM—ZILAA>-OI IS LLLE
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A ROIRTEDREE R

owkrsal TIS vl - FEFHE)

@A LA <ol @ ALETF B (1600)
OFAE 9‘-/& / i o 3

' ATT B Tl b
1 WISYAMA /Eﬁ JL . w
: ')Z?/Eﬁ ARSI TR R s one
YRR /ﬂt ¢ 1 TR @A LA B (1801)
| /)

Mot [0]d L \ u.l_L_..k KJ“U A L l J~ ho.1 50 ;~C_).>f_/\_\—\_\4/_/—/_/7

125
‘ H‘ “ N ) L ‘\ 1l
0 250

PSA-30mg
| J Pthy-nH(15/85) i
T S 0 E— h A Mo 2 5

_ PSA  -Si-CH,CH,CH, ﬁRCHZCHzﬁFf
PEf PEt G 756 PEG Abyb—p |[NFOELIFLYOT S
. | L —mmﬁwm:mﬁ-@4¢>§m

: T T T T
RT--> 10:00 15:00 2000 2500 30:00 35 EIEI

> BHEPSAS ZH— k1) v U LRI
APSA S & BB
B3 £ WERAVESCAN—SILA AL IORRITARE e e o RIS

(PSAHEZR) AiSTI SCIENCE
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S EERSNVD T )L
Bl) FR=>F — bt

*HITAHBNWITI
Bl) HFxR  — SLEM

¢ 3% (FHIBERMY) HZW\WHI>I)
) RZFZE — GCSENN

& JBIEEN'ZVVH 2 T
) MIB'mE — SAXEN

¢ HiiREN P RWNWG>TIL
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S NITERBMPDISFA DR
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U8 10g

— 7K (10-sBIRKDE)mL
— 7t k> 10mL
RESFHIX

— NaCl (Rif) 1g

DI >E3Na2/KMY 1g

DI >t%Kk3E2Nal1.5/k# 1) 0.5g
MgSO, (BRKEREEY)"$59h) 4g

R (FTRES 12R)

%:B\ﬁﬁﬁ (3500rpm 5%7[)
|
BiER (-20°C 155R9)

|

rehiE

53HY 0.5g(5i#10.5g4H%9)
— b0 K 3mL

~)

Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : 5%

XIBREGC-BEICH <

BEEDOZW\WH> T

ZEhrZ UL EEBTDE. PEMOD
AhEAERD 2L BRESEESNSIZH.
BBEDZWRRZREDY > T IV 5D
CREFPEh>ZERT D,

RODBDEERHE EIFB32 LT, &D
SLREEDE SN D,

-20°CT103EAERY 5 Z & THRIFZEEL.
BREELE LT S,

ZEhrZ UL EEBT D E. PERD
BHC18h S DAEHNHEENZS, Kigwhl
SZRVPUTRMERDDFRENRZEDH S,
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BEEDOZW\WH> T

FRRIC K DIEEBRAFRR

4H8 29 zii
7th> 10mL

RESFHFAX
— 7K 10mL
— 1SX8  4F1ERM

Bi# (FTIRES 152HH)

Q@ mEE

- ) 7o EBLES K10mL iz, & 7hoHACNS
E=DEE (3000rpm  55fE ACN: g PP DRHEDORIE. 7 KEGL

| S kA R BACNERE

R (3097 % aL
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BEEDOZW\WH> T

(¥01%]
reh>

EbEE : 0.79

Al 1 -94°C

BERHES

INV=F>88
EEEE : 0.85
Als 1 63°C

b 2 %
tbE : 0.89
Al : 13°C

> BLDEICEKDTERY

BT (CAERED DRt E

1 o o Nn. ZOTETABHOD

DRHEER @TE;;T R Bt @R IR ZEEDIRL S ERT
&,
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HI2xTA4>08ZW\W5>T)

43EX 0.5 mL  (i$40.5g#H4)

7K 0.2mL
| Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : {58 |
— el PEACM-K(4/1) 1mL > WEOSVER=_"H—K~Jwv>
il (COBE>INT)) =FERT
= 7K 2mL BCET, HITA>2DOKD(THR
HDOEVVRMYZIFET D EN

Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &5
— 15%R&IE7K 20mL
Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &5

BJEE CH D,

ﬂ&%‘ulﬁiﬁé : 39

[ Smart-SPE SI-30/PSA-30: % |
— B PEhY-AE9Y(15/85) 1mL

EE (1 mL,7Pubo-nTHRE)
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NITA WG T)

aQrebk>/AF5> (30/50)
Y AR i B

30/70 15/85

Qr7Ek>/ANFY2> (15/85)
A E4H
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SIICKDNIITA >DFRE

147401248 - 0 wofb‘é.'%%:caﬁein ijI*f)
SI-30mg+PSA-30mg J / lr‘M
PEbY/NYY (15/85) o “/>/
0 ™y N
M 50 [ |
i 141401248 - 0 12 o .
HITAS P2 5£|)|| (- ,!T.‘;OOI!. e SR ‘
\ SI-30mg+PSA-30mg
7EM /0$YY (3/7) SI -Si-OH
SUBTII
MM“W —X{HE{EA : %
| > BHESI=EZ”h— bV v S Eiaghiirthy
L0000 1600 100 1800 1900 200 2600 200 3 -’\1“))(15/85) DHEIFIESHEICED
HITA>DZFETEE.

E3. BRZAWVESIZS”"H— MUy S LiEH
BRI -NMYIIC K DSCAN b—F L1 A

IO NS LR AiSTI SCIENCE



-, =
SI+PSAIC K Diahi bR

T EHEE TErARYURE T OHVARE)
(5/95) (0/100) E5

(50/50) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (10/90)

BHBE Tobo-~FHUHE
(50/50) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (10/90)

TTEvEEE)
(5/95) (0/100)

L&¥%

Etofenprox
Etoxazole
Etrimfos
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarimol
Fenbuconazole
Fenchlorphos
Fenitrothion
Fenobucarb
Fenothiocarb
Fenoxanil
Fenpropathrin
Fenpropemorph
Fensulfothion
Fenthion
Fenvalerate—1
Fenvalerate—2
FIPRONIL
Flamprop—methyl
Fluacrypyrim
Flucythrinate—1
Flucythrinate—2
Fludioxonil
Flufenpyl—ethyl
Flumiclorac—pentyl
Flumioxazin
Fluguinaconazole
Fluridone
Flusilazole

50%

30%

20%

15%

10%

5% 0%

50%
Fluthiacet—methyl
Flutolanil
Flutriafol
Fluvalinate—1
Fluvalinate-2
Formothion
Fosthiazate—1
Fosthiazate-2
Halfenprox
Hexaconazole
Hexazinone
Imazamethabenz methy 433
Imibenconazole
Imibenconazole—des—bg
Iprobenfos
Iprodione
Isazophos
Isofenphos
Isofenphos P=0
Isoprocarbe
Isoprothiolane
Isoxathion
Isoxathion—ox
Kresoxim—methyl
Lenacil
Malathion
Mecarbam
Mefenacet
Mefenpyr—diethyl
Mepronil

30%

41.2

20%

15%

10%

5% 0%
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FHBERMNDZNE > I

£E 0.5 mL  (GX¥10.5g4H%)

| Smart-SPE_C18-30 mg : ¥5% ||
SR PEM-MIN-7K(4/1) 1mL

m H:Iliﬁ

K 2mL

Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &5
— 15%Ri87K 20mL
Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : B{RF

ﬂ&%liﬁﬁ : 39
‘ﬁﬁ Smart-SPE GCS-20/PSA-30 : ¥5% |
— & PER-AYY -MIV(15/75/10) 1mL
EE (1 mL,7ebo-niy -MIVTHE)

GC/MS (K=ZiFA25ul : 5i##12.5mgti%)

GCS="H— MUY SICKDBRIREDH

AEEFLBEOER=ZI"H—NIYS
£E)PLS3-10+PSA-30
A)PLS3-10+GCS-20+PSA-30

AEERILBERDORIGHERRE
&£)PLS3-10+PSA-30iFiRi%
£)PLS3-10+GCS-20+PSA-30i@iki%
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FHEBERMNDZNE > D)

TE ¥EE 0 NLI>/EE (10/90)
. i EiH

El4H

‘acs 10/90  0/100

a MLI> /B8R (0/100)
A E
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GCSIC KB BEDIRE

© ISMRIARE

PSA-30mg o
PR -AFHS . lor
T
. O

o1 0 JAA b

GCS-20mg+PSA-30mg
MLVI>-7E b -ANFH>
(15/15/70)

o2 _#iﬂ“hmmhhmummmJ

GCS-20mg+PSA-30mg
NLI>-7E b -ANFH>

(10/15/75) ” | | ‘ “
Mo 3

GCS-20mg+PSA-30mg :
7Ebh>-NFH> .

I

I

%_

' [GCS

ws| D95 IT7A4 MH—R>

| —XEEEA : FHEE.
b

L

AR

f
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
I
B
|
|

(15/85)
Mo Wbl Lo ' !
RT-->  10:00 15:00 20200 2500 30:00 ag0g _ RT._/
(min:sec)
B3. AL >>ZBAWEGCS+PSAS " hH— MUY S EiBHIBIETEM -

NHYIC & BSCAN R— A A 25 0T RIS IR AiSTI SCIENCE



GCS+PSAIC K Biathati%

BHBE MI-TE AR E

(20/15/65) (15/15/70) (10/15/75) (0/15/85)

L4

20%  15% | 10% 0%

91

92

93

94

95

96

97

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

Diclofop—methyl
Dicloran
Dicrotofos
Diethofencarb
Difenoconazole—1
Difenoconazole—2
Diflufenican
Dimepiperate
Dimethametryn
Dimethenamid
Dimethipin
Dimethoate
Dimethylvinphos-z
Dioxathion
Diphenamide
Disulfoton
Disulfoton sulfone
Edifenphos
Endosulfan
Endosulfan 11
Endosulfan sulfate
EPN
Epoxiconazole
EPTC

Esprocarb
Ethalfluralin
Ethiofencarb
Ethion
Ethofumesate
Ethoprophos

BHIEE

MV I-THb A4V ER

(20/15/65) (15/15/70) (10/15/75) (0/15/85)

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Etofenprox
Etoxazole
Etrimfos
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarimol
Fenbuconazole
Fenchlorphos
Fenitrothion
Fenobucarb
Fenothiocarb
Fenoxanil
Fenpropathrin
Fenpropemorph
Fensulfothion
Fenthion
Fenvalerate—1
Fenvalerate—2
FIPRONIL
Flamprop—methyl
Fluacrypyrim
Flucythrinate—1
Flucythrinate—2
Fludioxonil
Flufenpyl-ethyl
Flumiclorac—pentyl
Flumioxazin
Fluguinaconazole
Fluridone
Flusilazole

20%

15%

10%

0%

&S

BHIEE  MI-TE AR UL E

(20/15/65) (15/15/70) (10/15/75) (0/15/85)
20% © 15% | 10% 0%

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180

Fluthiacet—-methyl
Flutolanil
Flutriafol
Fluvalinate—1
Fluvalinate—2
Formothion
Fosthiazate—1
Fosthiazate—2
Halfenprox
Hexaconazole
Hexazinone
Imazamethabenz mett
Imibenconazole
Imibenconazole—des—
Iprobenfos

Iprodione

Isazophos
Isofenphos
Isofenphos P=0
Isoprocarbe
Isoprothiolane
Isoxathion
Isoxathion—ox
Kresoxim—methyl
Lenacil

Malathion

Mecarbam

Mefenacet
Mefenpyr—diethyl
Mepronil

39.6 41.1
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RERSEENRZWNH > D)L

43EX 0.5 mL  (i$40.5g#H4)

7K 0.2mL
| Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : % | > NTER. TR EEHEDS
— se®R PEhoM-K(4/1) 1mL <. PSAEFTIHBRNFAS &
S BBIBEDD5S.

i=hl 7K 2mL

Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &5
— 15%R&IE7K 20mL
Smart-SPE PLS3-10mg : &5

|
ﬂ&?lﬁiﬁé : 39

| % Smart-SPE SAX-30/PSA-30: &R | > PSADHTHMOUIRW\EMEE
BUA A 3HARDSAX=EZH—
—— B PEM-AEY(15/85) 1mL MU SCLDERE.

EE (1 mL,7tb-n)THRHE)
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17 > 32t 5{EH

R-COOH  R-COOH EES NH2 NH2
JRRFRE  SO%MFEE  100%#2ME  SO%MRME  JEARME

R-COOH - gsha1 A>3ZHEMH
pKa = 4.8 (pH4.8T50%f#) E+ENH2 (73J7'0E))
O ® pKa=9.8 (pH9.8T50%f#Ek)

R-COOH & R—COOI + H

\4
)
-Si-CHZCHZCHZN H3 <__> -Si-CH2CH2CH2N H2
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A RO TEDELE

sis1 4 XM iERA
PSA (E—#. BT =)
pKa = 10.1, 10.9

A AZ/ER 1.4 meq/g 'Si'CHzCHzCHzNHCHzCHzNHZ

A4 MW: 2825

LA 13148 = 282.5mg

LA 1.431) Y= = 395.5mg (282.5mgx1.4)
PSA-30mg = 11.8mg (395.5mgx0.03g)
IMLTEARLEEZEEORBERRE =1.2%

SERE : [EHFERBEACIFTV o]
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Etofenprox
Etoxazole
Etrimfos
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarimol
Fenbuconazole
Fenchlorphos
Fenitrothion
Fenobucarb
Fenothiocarb
Fenoxanil
Fenpropathrin
Fenpropemorph
Fensulfothion
Fenthion
Fenvalerate—1
Fenvalerate-2
FIPRONIL
Flamprop-methyl
Fluacrypyrim
Flucythrinate—1
Flucythrinate—2
Fludioxonil
Flufenpyl-ethyl
Flumiclorac—pentyl
Flumioxazin
Fluguinaconazole
Fluridone
Flusilazole

BHBE Fhbo-AfHbE T (Pl EHE)

BHEE TEbh-AXHUOHE T(THEHE)
[ A=§E (5 ) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (1

50%

Fluthiacet-methyl
Flutolanil

Flutriafol

Fluvalinate—1
Fluvalinate—-2
Formothion
Fosthiazate-1
Fosthiazate-2
Halfenprox
Hexaconazole
Hexazinone 396 348
Imazamethabenz meth
Imibenconazole
Imibenconazole—des—b
Iprobenfos

Iprodione

Isazophos

Isofenphos
Isofenphos P=0
Isoprocarbe
Isoprothiolane
Isoxathion
Isoxathion—ox
Kresoxim—methyl
Lenacil

Malathion

Mecarbam

Mefenacet
Mefenpyr—diethyl
Mepronil

15%

327
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GC-BEIC K DRHFFEAA—>

oKl () Bk (SRAEI)
...

C18, PLS3 ®PSA,SAXIFR

N — C18JEH 53
BRDEC pasmpms A AT DC18H7FR \(Aﬁ,ﬁﬁﬁz,
x| W . MR RAERSES RIS -

2 - 3R 20074 -
. HRTETEHETD T —_ iR AEAGEE T A ) Q
x = e ) c
o >O—JLE 5
HF -
g 7

= P
% S) ;I:i 1> e
S TESE R A S

- 3GCSHER =
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HimELNDRWNE > I

A2 [CBSVWTIEHEIUAB TEIRIFOEWNCEID7ZEZ N MU
BOENERBIIGEENHD.

~xPbhZMNUIIBOEZESLTDEHOIY —

1. CSEVIRESFHFAT—EBIEEVT DR EA

ht&\ 15*’»%3\ jﬁt 5?5 o

2. BAKEREIIRIILEAN,
2536, M<IRES T B,

3. SPEMEUT. €DEISELDBEEEICHNT S,
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;8 10 g
— 7K (10-sEH/KDE)mL
ZEb=HMUJL 10mL
RESFHAX - IBEDS
— B’iE 1g DR Ui
OIEE3Na2KMY 1g
DI BEKFIE2Nal1.5kfM¥ 0.5g
HUKTREEY) #9949

— &M P RUJL SmL

BES (RRAE) BES GREDE)
538 ( 3500rpm 5937 ) 38 ( 3500rpm 5937 )
| |
OFER=RULE B GEE- KB — | oFEr=RULE  BE GUYE - KE)
<€

EEF 15 mL (PERZMYILTHARE)
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AL IR (5 EL)

i 1.5 mL + K 0.5mL
— « BEE)RILIELRE » N

\ ElEhEI LRI : ST-L300 (AISTI SCIENCE)
S 1 mL (GX# : 0.5 g 1HX)
| * LCHSREER
_ _ . Y
|Smart-SPE C18-30 mg : f6® || -« EEERE »
I‘ iﬁiﬁ 711'\:“)»'7]( (4/1) 1mL ﬁﬂy 1.5 mL (Eie*gl_ . 1 g *Eg)
T& |
I— B 10%EiSK 20mL [Smart-SPE C18-30 mg + PSA-30mg : &%
Smart-SPE C18-50mg : {&¥F —— $5® A9J)-) 0.5mL
| | TR
R (BRHR) RE K 1mL
|
iE#E Smart-SPE PSA-30mg : {8 Smart-SPE C18-50mg : {&#
— @i 7Pebu-a3y (15/85) 1mL — %l 29)-h-K (4/1) 1mL
~ o TR
—  J1FyMddE + 0.1%PEG(300)/7thy 20uL \_
ESE 1 mL ( 7eb-n4TIRE) EE 4 mL (KTHR)
GC/MS, GC-MS/MS (K&EiFA25 ulL, 5## : 12.5mgil) LCl-MS/MS GEAS5 uL, ¥ : 1.25mgiHZ)
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EAEIZDOLVNTUREH) Bl) ESNAE 15mLE
=g |9 D
X 1EEOHWMEFREL2EBIZEMLE-7EF=RN)LE .
=7 [FONAE-KXK = ®
HENSE ek 3 9 5.5~6.5 5mL
2EEIz |x[ 10 1 4~3 9
Bl & 15 5 8.5~7.5 \/
g =) E P - 1y |

BE{I:mL JEE |5
®EMN7ZrZKJILE = Ea= — Ol10BmbR=

-l®

17

& 10MLERTI2EBICHE T3 & =DRENDIRN, ¥
& 20MLEBTEIERZEAN B8, TRRANSEZ NS,
& 1ISMLEBHZY TH D & HIBT.

15

\/
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ElUXE(ng)

i EEEEUREIC DL T

100 m 1[0 H #iH
90 - A (FS [=] m 201 B
80 +— SRR w 3E B
0 L —4F(C 2 ElHHEIERSD D
60
50 -

40 - B -
30 ,/z ~ .
20 - AN
/ \
\
10 | - :
ol ;
! 1
N N N N N N \ N O
9 ® ! *) Vv ™ A\ Q N
2N S R AN\ <L S P > &
RO S N N & & & Q\\@ 3
N4 \fz}"\: «6@ - &° \0@ & & EBE4A(LogPOW)
F Tt & & & x°©
QD o o\ (@e

AiSTI SCIENCE



EXE(ng)

i EIEEENRE(ZDUNT

8
R XE m 1[I At
70 m 2B H
60 - w 3B B
50
40 - - . B
30 =~ AE(IHEECKST
J . 2 EMEzIRB D
i B )
10{—
\
! B
0 T »
N T~ L N N N S \ N7
\Qca 2 \5\0'» Q,\Io) (ﬁ;y \v \b‘f\—’/@) \Q;}
<@ & oto~-_<§__ &§ Yy RS &
g F e E & E
@ & & xS \N Q,“\ & A
v RN & & o® & & EEZ(LogPOW)
%‘\Q’ 0(\ K2 )
\} &
QQ/
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Malathion : ¥XSFA> (X3V2) ﬁ
¥ C10H1906PS2

H.0).PS
HFE 3303 (CH,0),PS CHCH,CO,CH,CH,
#hm 156-157°C/0.7mmHg CO,CH,CH,
LogPow 2.75

2013FERICHBREmMPNSERE TRESN CRIBELEO T,
MREmICIIRBEENFEENTE ST,
B TIEIRINEEZ—EE% (0.01ppm) (CERE U CRMEYNGRERZIT D 12,
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r

\\

B 5g + /K 8mL
XIRMKEEHPSKEC LD THRETT S,

— 7t k> 10mL
RESFAX

— NaCl (Rif) 1g

I >EE3Na2KMY 1g

DI >8KFE2Nal1.5k#1¥) 0.5g
MgSO, (#R/KEREEYY"459h) 49

R (FTRES 12R)

I
i=0DEE (3500rpm  543E)
|

|
7h2E (5R60%)

NMIBmPISFA> D

2)—-AJ0wvs5

ANSY: 215

WINEE @ 0.01ppm
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C18(C Kk HiathatiR

(E)FhkE (F) BHBELEE FEr-RIL/IK (B)Fhnk= (F) BEHAKE
No. =gk 02mL 02mL 03mL 05mL 1 mL 1 mL e No. =gk 02mL 02mL 03mL 05mL
100% 80% 75% 66% 50% 33% 100% 80% 75% 66%

121 Etoxazole

122 Etrimfos

123 Fenamidone
124 Fenamiphos

125 Fenarimol

126 Fenbuconazole
127 Fenchlorphos
128 Fenitrothion
129 Fenobucarb

130 Fenothiocarb
131 Fenoxanil

132 Fenpropathrin
133 Fenpropemorph
134 Fensulfothion
135 Fenthion

136 Fenvalerate—1
137 Fenvalerate—2
138 FIPRONIL

139 Flamprop—methyl
140 Fluacrypyrim
141 Flucythrinate—1
142 Flucythrinate—2
143 Fludioxonil

144 Flufenpyl—ethyl
145 Flumiclorac—pentyl
146 Flumioxazin

147 Fluguinaconazole
148 Fluridone

149 Flusilazole

150 Fluthiacet—methyl

151 Flutolanil
152 Flutriafol
153 Fluvalinate—1
154 Fluvalinate—2
155 Formothion
156 Fosthiazate—1
157 Fosthiazate—2
158 Halfenprox
159 Hexaconazole
160 Hexazinone 334 39.0
161 Imazamethabenz methyl 42.1

162 Imibenconazole

163 Imibenconazole—des—be
164 Iprobenfos

165 lprodione

166 Isazophos

167 lIsofenphos

168 Isofenphos P=0

169 Isoprocarbe

170 Isoprothiclane

171 Isoxathion

172 Isoxathion—ox

173 Kresoxim—methyl

175 Malathion

177 Mefenacet

178 Mefenpyr—diethyl
179 Mepronil

180 Metalaxyl
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(B) FmmkE

(F) BEHE 7ML/ K

1 mL 2 mL

4 mL

10 mL

20 mL

48% 35%

121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150

Etoxazole
Etrimfos
Fenamidone
Fenamiphos
Fenarimol
Fenbuconazole
Fenchlorphos
Fenitrothion
Fenobucarb
Fenothiocarb
Fenoxanil
Fenpropathrin
Fenpropemorph
Fensulfothion
Fenthion
Fenvalerate—1
Fenvalerate—2
FIPRONIL
Flamprop—methyl
Fluacrypyrim
Flueythrinate—1
Flucythrinate—2
Fludioxonil
Flufenpyl—ethyl
Flumiclorac—pentyl
Flumioxazin
Flugquinaconazole
Fluridone
Flusilazole
Fluthiacet—methyl

36.8

22%

11%

6%

LogPow

No. L&A

(b)) FFmKE
1 mL 2 mL
48% 35%

(F) EMHE 7RMML/K
4 mL 10mLf 20mL_ UpePow
22%

4.7
4.7

151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171

Flutolanil
Flutriafol
Fluvalinate—1
Fluvalinate—2
Formothion
Fosthiazate—1
Fosthiazate-2
Halfenprox
Hexaconazole
Hexazinone
Imazamethabenz methyl
Imibenconazole
Imibenconazole—des—benzyl
Iprobenfos
Iprodione
Isazophos
Isofenphos
Isofenphos P=0
Isoprocarbe
Isoprothiolane
Isoxathion

172 Isoxathion—ox
173 Kresoxim—methyl

T ranacnh
175 Malathion

Mecarbam
Mefenacet
Mefenpyr—diethyl
Mepronil
Metalaxyl

177
178
179
180
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—
BHEE TFHAAZHULE T (e EEE) mwEg Fere~xvonz] 000 JoeAEE)
( (10/90) ( = t&ama (50/50) (30/70) (20/80) (15/85) (10/90) §6/95) (0/100)

' 50% 30% 20% 15% |7 10% 5% 0%

Etofenprox 151 Fluthiacet-methyl 68.8

Etoxazole 152  Flutolanil

Etrimfos 153 Flutriafol

Fenamidone 154 Fluvalinate—1

Fenamiphos 155 Fluvalinate-2

Fenarimol 156 Formothion

Fenbuconazole 157 Fosthiazate—-1

Fenchlorphos 158 Fosthiazate-2

Fenitrothion 159 Halfenprox

Fenobucarb 160 Hexaconazole 47. I
Fenothiocarb 161 Hexazinone 396 348 32.7
Fenoxanil 162 Imazamethabenz meth 49.9 444 42.1
Fenpropathrin 163 Imibenconazole
Fenpropemorph 164 Imibenconazole-des—b
Fensulfothion 165 Iprobenfos
Fenthion 166 Iprodione
Fenvalerate—1 167 Isazophos
Fenvalerate-2 168 Isofenphos
FIPRONIL 169 Isofenphos P=0
Flamprop-methyl 170 Isoprocarbe
Fluacrypyrim 171 Iseprothiclane
Flucythrinate—1 172 Isoxathion
Flucythrinate—2 173 Isoxathion—ox
Fludiexonil 174 Kresoxim—methyl
Flufenpyl-ethyl e
Flumioxazin —
Fluguinaconazole 178 Mefenacet
Fluridone 179 Mefenpyr—diethyl
Flusilazole 180 Mepronil
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MIBmPYSFA>DRRE

a

oH #$10.5 mL (GR#¥10.25g1H%)

w=hl - PEb-MIN-7K(1/1)

C18-30 mg : f&&
— R PEM-MI-K(1/1) 1mL

Ayl

——  j@8flsk 20mL

C18-50mg : friF

Y212 : 39

| iE#2 SAX-30mg + PSA-30 : F& ||

A PEbU-AEYY (10/90) 1mL

EE (1 mL, 78b/M 0 TRR)
GC/MS (KZE:iFA25ulL : i##12.5mgtH)
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207 b 3 A ERMEIYGHERIER

EE%G OY '\OEA(EM—IEP 0.01ppm)

m/z 158
S—-G(3)
FE={E=10.00
E—2D58E=2079.50
| mF&E{E=9087

| m/z 158

s-G@3) [

FE = E=0.42
E—D5&E=228.50

1m/z 158
S-G(3)
E=E=10.01

IREEHAY

RANEEAY

I T e —

ahnEtAY

o< h4*34] TIS : 21579618 -0

15E+07 3

B.OE+06 -

0.0E+00 ML‘MI‘J

RT-->

20E+07 3

10E+07 3

SCANZON NMIS A

PEG PE

PEG

PEG

PEG

G

L*L

PEG

T
10:00

e
15:00

T
20:00

EY

M5

0vr

0
\
7|t

[E]4R Z=2(%)

110.4

95.9

96.0

Saa
25:00

30:00

e EmEE e
3500
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